EUROPEAN COMMISSION
DIRECTORATE-GENERAL FOR HEALTH AND FOOD SAFETY
DIRECTORATE-GENERAL FOR AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DIRECTORATE-GENERAL FOR MARITIME AFFAIRS AND FISHERIES
Brussels, 13 March 2020
REV4 – Replaces the notice (REV2)
dated 20 March 2019
NOTICE TO STAKEHOLDERS

16
  Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008
on food additives (OJ L 354, 31.12.2008, p. 16).
17
  Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008
on flavourings and certain food ingredients with flavouring properties for use in and on foods (OJ L
354, 31.12.2008, p. 34).
18
  Regulation (EC) No 2065/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 10 November 2003
on smoke flavourings used or intended for use in or on foods (OJ L 309, 26.11.2003, p. 1).
19
  Regulation (EC) No 1925/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 2006
on the addition of vitamins and minerals and of certain other substances to foods (OJ L 404,
30.12.2006, p. 26).
20
  Directive 2002/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 10 June 2002 on the
approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to food supplements (OJ L 183, 12.7.2002, p.
51).
6
Certain food is subject to specific composition requirements.

  Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to
come into contact with food (OJ L 12, 15.1.2011, p. 1), Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/213 of
12 February 2018 on the use of bisphenol A in varnishes and coatings intended to come into
contact with food, OJ L 41, 14.2.2018, p. 6.
24
  Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 September 2003
on genetically modified food and feed (OJ L 268, 18.10.2003, p. 1).
25
  Regulation (EU) No 609/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 June 2013 on food
intended for infants and young children, food for special medical purposes, and total diet replacement
for weight control (OJ L 181, 29.6.2013, p. 35).
26
  Council Regulation (EEC) No 315/93 of 8 February 1993 laying down Community procedures for
contaminants in food (OJ L 37, 13.2.1993, p. 1).
27
  Directive 2009/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 June 2009 on the
exploitation and marketing of natural mineral waters (OJ L 164, 26.6.2009, p. 45).
28
  Regulation (EC) No 396/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 February 2005 on
maximum residue levels of pesticides in or on food and feed of plant and animal origin (OJ L 70,

Directive 96/23/EC applies.
31
  For "composite products" (i.e. foodstuff intended for human consumption that contains both processed
products of animal origin and products of plant origin) Commission Decision 2007/275/EC of 17 April
2007 concerning lists of animals and products to be subject to controls at border inspection posts under
Council Directives 91/496/EEC and 97/78/EC (OJ L 116, 4.5.2007, p. 9) and Commission Regulation
(EU) No 28/2012 of 11 January 2012 laying down requirements for the certification for imports into
and transit through the Union of certain composite products and amending Decision 2007/275/EC and
Regulation (EC) No 1162/2009 (OJ L 12, 14.1.2012, p. 1) set specific rules.
32
  Article 3 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/625 of 4 March 2019 supplementing
Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to requirements
for the entry into the Union of consignments of certain animals and goods intended for human
consumption (OJ L 131, 17.5.2019, p. 18).
33
  Article 8 of Council Directive 2002/99/EC of 16 December 2002 laying down the animal health rules
governing the production, processing, distribution and introduction of products of animal origin for
human consumption (OJ L 18, 23.1.2003, p. 11).
34
  Regulation (EC) No 853/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 laying

82
  OJ L 181, 29.6.2013, p. 35.
83
  OJ L 268, 18.10.2003, p. 1.
84
  OJ L 268, 18.10.2003, p. 24.
85
  OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 671.
86
  OJ L 354, 28.12.2013, p. 1.
87
  Regulation (EC) No 110/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 January 2008 on
the definition, description, presentation, labelling and the protection of geographical indications of
spirit drinks, OJ L 39, 13.2.2008, p. 16.
88
  Council Directive 2001/110/EC of 20 December 2001 relating to honey, OJ L 10, 12.1.2002, p. 47.
89
  Directive 1999/4/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 February 1999 relating to
coffee extracts and chicory extracts, OJ L 66, 13.3.1999, p. 26.
19

95
 and certain
milk products;
96
 Council Regulation (EC) No 834/2007 of 28 June 2007 on organic production
and labelling of organic products;
97
 Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 17 July 2000 establishing a system for the identification and registration of
bovine animals and regarding the labelling of beef and beef products;
98
 Directive 2009/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 June
2009 on the exploitation and marketing of natural mineral waters.
99
90
  Directive 2000/36/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 June 2000 relating to cocoa
and chocolate products intended for human consumption, OJ L 197, 3.8.2000, p. 19.
91
  Council Directive 2001/111/EC of 20 December 2001 relating to certain sugars intended for human
consumption, OJ L 10, 12.1.2002, p. 53.
92
  Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 543/2011 of 7 June 2011 laying down detailed rules
for the application of Council Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 in respect of the fruit and vegetables and
processed fruit and vegetables sectors, OJ L 157, 15.6.2011, p. 1.
93
  Council Directive 2001/112/EC of 20 December 2001 relating to fruit juices and certain similar
products intended for human consumption, OJ L 10, 12.1.2002, p. 58.
94
  Council Directive 2001/113/EC of 20 December 2001 relating to fruit jams, jellies and marmalades
and sweetened chestnut purée intended for human consumption, OJ L 10, 12.1.2002, p. 67.
95
  Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 29/2012 of 13 January 2012 on marketing standards
for olive oil, OJ L 12, 14.1.2012, p. 14–21 and Commission Regulation (EEC) No 2568/91 of 11 July
1991 on the characteristics of olive oil and olive-residue oil and on the relevant methods of analysis,
OJ L 248, 5.9.1991, p. 1.
96
  Council Directive 2001/114/EC of 20 December 2001 relating to certain partly or wholly dehydrated
preserved milk for human consumption, OJ L 15, 17.1.2002, p. 19.
97
  OJ L 189, 20.7.2007, p. 1.
98